

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *405

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2023


NEW TEXTILE PARKS


*405. SHRI SELVAM G.:

          SHRIMATI MANJULATA MANDAL:


 Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether any new textile park is proposed to be set up in Tamil Nadu;


(b) if so, the details of places where such parks are proposed to be set up, district-wise;


(c) the details of the estimated number of people who will get employment after setting up of these parks;


(d) the details of the number of textile parks proposed to be set up by private sector;


(e) the financial assistance proposed to be extended to the private entrepreneurs for setting up of textile parks;


(f) the details of the terms and conditions laid down for the same and the subsidies proposed to be provided to the private entrepreneurs; and


(g) the other steps taken by the Government to promote textile industry in Tamil Nadu?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्री पीयषू गोयल)

MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) to (g):- A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (G) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *405 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 29.03.2023 RAISED BY SHRI SELVAM G:

SHRIMATI MANJULATA MANDAL:

(a) to (g): The Government has approved setting up of one of the PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Virudhnagar district of Tamil Nadu. It is envisaged that over 1 lakh direct and 2 lakh indirect jobs per Mega Park will be created.

The financial assistance proposed to be extended to PM MITRA Parks are:-


(i) Development Capital Support (DCS): @30% of the project cost with a maximum support of Rs.500 Cr and Rs.200 Cr per park for Greenfield and Brownfield PM MITRA Park respectively from the Government of India.


(ii) Competitive Incentive Support (CIS) – For incentivizing manufacturing units to get setup early in PM MITRA, there is a provision of Rs.300 Cr per park, wherein the incentive can be provided to manufacturing units up to 3% of the total sales turnover on first come first serve basis.


For holistic development of the entire textile value chain of the country including the state of Tamil Nadu, Government is implementing several schemes viz. Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles, SAMARTH- Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector, Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme, National Technical Textiles Mission, Silk Samagra-2, etc.
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